SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC Form 8-K May 14, 2009

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

#### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported):

May 13, 2009

# SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	000-52049	06-1594540
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
750 Route 202 South, Suite 600, Bridgewater, New Jersey		08807
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant s telephone number, including area code:		(866) 620-3940
	Not Applicable	
Former name of	or former address, if changed since	last report
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is	intended to cimultaneously satisfy	the filing obligation of the registrant under any of
the following provisions:	sintended to simultaneously satisfy	the fining congation of the registrant under any of
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under to Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 425 und	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12a e 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act	2) : (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

#### Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

#### <u>Top of the Form</u> Item 8.01 Other Events.

On May 13, 2009, Apple, Inc. began offering customers the ability to order, activate, and ship 3G iPhones via its www.apple.com website. SynchronossTechnologies, Inc. (the "Company") has entered into an agreement with Apple to support certain transactions involving selected Apple products on Apple's www.apple.com website. Today's event was already taken into consideration when the Company provided its second quarter and full year 2009 guidance, and there are no additional changes to the Company's financial guidance as of today, May 13, 2009.

This Current Report on Form 8-K may include certain "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, financial guidance, plans, objectives, expectations and intentions and other statements contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K that are not historical facts and statements identified by words such as "expects," "anticipates," "intends," "plans," "believes," "seeks," "estimates" or words of similar meaning. These statements are based on our current beliefs or expectations and are inherently subject to various risks and uncertainties, including those set forth under the caption "Risk Factors" in Synchronoss' Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Actual results may differ materially from these expectations due to changes in global political, economic, business, competitive, market and regulatory factors. Synchronoss does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statements contained in this document as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

## Edgar Filing: SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

#### Top of the Form

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

May 13, 2009 By: Stephen G. Waldis

Name: Stephen G. Waldis

Title: Chairman of the Board of Directors, President and

Chief Executive Officer